

28.02.2024
Sl.No. 31
Ct. 32
Amalranjan

In The High Court At Calcutta
Criminal Revisional Jurisdiction
Appellate Side

CRR 2127 of 2018

S.S. News Pvt. Ltd. and anr.
Vs.

The State of West Bengal and anr.

Mr. Sourav Chatterjee
Ms. Subhashree Patel
Mr. Soham Banerjee.....for the petitioners

Affidavit of service filed by the petitioners is taken on record. However, service could not be effected.

The instant criminal application has been filed by the petitioners challenging the judgment and order dated 28.6.2018 passed by the learned Additional District and Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court No. II, Bichar Bhawan, Calcutta in connection with Criminal Appeal no. 81 of 2016 arising out of a judgment dated 28.7.2016 passed by the learned Metropolitan Magistrate, 14th Court, Calcutta in Complaint Case no. C 33222/2010 thereby the learned Magistrate convicted the petitioners under section 138 of the NI Act.

Under the above circumstances, administrative notice be serve upon the opposite party no. 2 by the office of the learned Registrar Administration (L&OM) through the concerned police station with regard to the above proceeding indicating the pendency of this case and the next date of

hearing and to ensure appearance before this court on the adjourned date.

The concerned department is directed to communicate a copy of this order to the Learned Registrar Administration (L&OM) for information and necessary compliance positively and to file a report prior to the next date of hearing.

Let the matter appear on 22nd March, 2024 under the same heading.

In the meantime, the interim order passed by this court earlier going to be expired tomorrow (29.2.2024) and the same is further extended till 28th March, 2024 or until further order, whichever is earlier.

Parties are at liberty to pray for extension and/or modification and/or vacating and/or variation of the interim order already passed by this court upon notice to the other side.

Liberty is granted to all parties to act in terms of the copy of this order downloaded from the official website of this court.

Urgent Photostat certified copy of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties after observing all legal formalities.

(Ajay Kumar Gupta, J.)