

Item No. 53
05.05.2025.
ap

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION

C.R.R. No. 2127 of 2018
With
I.A. No. CRAN 2 of 2024

S.S. News Private Limited & Anr.
Versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Sourav Chatterjee,
Mrs. Subhasree Patel,
Ms. Shruti Mukhopadhyay.

...For the petitioners.

Ms. Diksha Ghosh,
Ms. Swastika Chowdhury.

...For the opposite party no.2.

1. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the opposite party no.2 on instructions submits that there is every possibility of settlement through mediation.
2. The instant case is relating to a judgment and order dated 28.06.2018 passed by the learned Additional District & Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court No.II, Bichar Bhawan, Calcutta in Criminal Appeal No. 81 of 2016 thereby affirming the judgment and order passed by the learned Trial Judge under Sections 138/141 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881.
3. Considering the aforesaid submissions of the parties, let this matter be placed before the trained Mediator through High Court Mediation Centre.

4. Let this matter appear in the list on 4th July, 2025 after the ensuing Summer Vacation for report.

5. I make it clear that whatever decision made by the Mediator that will not prejudice the rights and contentions of the parties.

(Ajay Kumar Gupta, J.)