

Item Nos. 53-55

**18.09.2025.**

ap

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION**

**C.R.R. No. 2127 of 2018**

**With**

**I.A. No. CRAN 2 of 2024**

**S.S. News Private Limited & Anr.**

**Versus**

**The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

**With**

**C.R.R. No. 2128 of 2018**

**With**

**I.A. No. CRAN 2 of 2024**

**S.S. News Private Limited & Anr.**

**Versus**

**The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

**With**

**C.R.R. No. 2129 of 2018**

**With**

**I.A. No. CRAN 2 of 2024**

**S.S. News Private Limited & Anr.**

**Versus**

**The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Apalak Basu,  
Mr. Nazir Ahmed,  
Ms. Sarnali Gupta.

...For the petitioners.

Ms. Diksha Ghosh,  
Ms. Swastika Chowdhury.

...For the opposite party no.2.

1. It is submitted by the learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the respective parties that all these matters have been sent for mediation and no medication has been conducted till date.
2. Let a report be called for from the Registrar, High Court Mediation Centre as to why the order dated 5<sup>th</sup> May,

2025 passed by this Court has not been complied with as yet.

3. Let such report be filed before this Court on **14<sup>th</sup> November, 2025** when these matters are listed for further consideration.

**(Ajay Kumar Gupta, J.)**